

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
General Counsel
Association of American Physicians
and Surgeons, Inc.
New Jersey Bar No. 04066-2003
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
Phone: (908) 719-8608
Fax: (908) 934-9207
*Attorney for Plaintiffs Association of
American Physicians & Surgeons, Inc.,
and Eileen Natuzzi, M.D.*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS, INC.,
AND EILEEN NATUZZI, M.D.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

SHELLEY ROUILLARD, in her official capacity as
as the Director of the California Department
Managed Health Care,

Defendant.

) 2:16-cv-02441-MCE-EFB
)
)
) **PLAINTIFFS'**
) **MEMORANDUM OF**
) **POINTS AND**
) **AUTHORITIES IN**
) **OPPOSITION TO THE**
) **MOTION TO DISMISS**
)
)
) Ctrm: 7
) Judge: Hon. Morrison C.
) England, Jr.
) Trial date:
) Case filed: Oct. 13, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Citations..... iii

Introduction 1

Statement of Facts 2

Legal Standard 7

Argument 8

I. Plaintiffs, Who Include Members of an Association and an Individual Physician Who
Has Been Injured by AB 72, Have Standing. 8

II. Plaintiffs State a Valid Due Process Claim, as *Bell v. Blue Cross* Establishes that It
Violates the Constitution to Prohibit Out-of-Network Compensation at Out-of-Network
Rates..... 10

III. Plaintiffs State a Valid Takings Claim..... 12

IV. Plaintiffs State a Valid Cause of Action to Enjoin Defendant from
Violating Federal Law concerning Contracts with Medicare Patients. 14

 A. Federal Law Preempts AB 72 with respect to the Large Medicare Population. 15

 B. Plaintiffs Have a Valid Cause of Action Regardless of whether the Supremacy
 Clause Creates an Independent Private Right..... 18

Conclusion 20

Certificate of Service 21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Action Apartment Ass’n v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd., 94 Cal. App. 4th 587, 114 Cal. Rptr. 2d 412 (2001) 13

All. of Nonprofits for Ins., Risk Retention Grp. v. Kipper, 712 F.3d 1316 (9th Cir. 2013) 19-20

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc., 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) 18, 19, 20

Bell v. Blue Cross of Cal., 131 Cal. App. 4th 211, 31 Cal. Rptr. 3d 688 (2005)..... ii, 10, 11, 12

Blessing v. Freestone, 520 U.S. 329 (1997) 20

Bullfrog Films, Inc. v. Wick, 847 F.2d 502 (9th Cir. 1988) 9

California Gillnetters Assn. v. Department of Fish & Game, 39 Cal.App.4th 1145, 46 Cal.Rptr.2d 338 (1995)..... 12

Carroll v. Safford, 44 U.S. 441, 3 How. 441 (1845) 19

Clark v. City of Lakewood, 259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001) 8-9

Cooley v. Superior Court 29 Cal.4th 228, 127 Cal.Rptr.2d 177, 57 P.3d 654 (2002)..... 11

Coons v. Lew, No. 13-15324, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 17360 (9th Cir. Sep. 2, 2014) 9

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008) 8

Cunningham v. Superior Court, 177 Cal.App.3d 336, 222 Cal. Rptr. 854 (1986)..... 11, 12

Davis v. Gray, 83 U.S. 203, 16 Wall. 203 (1873) 19

DeMando v. Morris, 206 F.3d 1300 (9th Cir. 2000) 9

Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 19

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 9

Foti v. City of Menlo Park, 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998)7

Guar. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Gates, 916 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990) 12

Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff, 467 U.S. 229 (1984)12

Horne v. Dep’t of Agric., 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)..... 13

Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)..... 15

In re De Laurentiis Entm’t Grp. Inc., 963 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 12

Int’l Union v. Brock, 477 U.S. 274 (1986)..... 10

Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius, 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 19

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske, 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015) 10

Osborn v. Bank of United States, 22 U.S. 738, 9 Wheat. 738 (1824)..... 19

Preminger v. Principi, 422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005) 7

Schmier v. U.S. Court of Appeals for Ninth Circuit, 279 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2002) 10

Sierra Med. Servs. All. v. Kent, 883 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 13, 14, 20

Small Prop. Owners of San Francisco v. City & Cty. of San Francisco, 141 Cal. App. 4th
1388, 47 Cal. Rptr. 3d 121 (2006) 14

United States v. Kafka, 222 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 7, 8

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 8

WildEarth Guardians v. United States Dep’t of Agric.,
795 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2015) 9, 10

CONSTITUTION

United States Constitution

 Amend. V 5

 Amend. XIV 5

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

United States Code, Title 42

 § 1395a (§4507 of the Balanced Budget Amendment of 1997) 6, 14, 15, 19

 § 1983..... 2

42 CFR § 405.405, *et seq.*..... 14, 19

STATE STATUTES

California Health and Safety Code
§ 1371.31 (AB 72 § 2(a))..... 4
§ 1371.9 (AB 72 § 3(a))..... 4, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jaffe & Henderson, *Judicial Review and the Rule of Law: Historical Origins*,
72 L. Q. Rev. 345 (1956) 19

INTERNET

<https://www.debt.org/medical/hospital-surgery-costs/> 15
<https://www.gomedigap.com/blog/medicare-supplement-trends/> 17
<https://www.medicare.gov/supplement-other-insurance/medigap/whats-medigap.html>..... 17
www.calhealthplans.org/pdfs/FactSheetRegulators-09-2015.pdf 17
